
 
 

 

 

 

 

19 September 2007 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor JH Stewart 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor RE Barrett 
 All Members of the Council 
Quorum: 15 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of COUNCIL, convened at the request of the 
Chairman of Council in accordance with Standing Order 3.1, to be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 
2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 

Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

3. NORTH WEST CAMBRIDGE AREA ACTION PLAN: PREFERRED 

OPTIONS AND DRAFT AREA ACTION PLAN 

 1 - 220 

 To consider the report of the Executive Director and make a 
recommendation to Cabinet in respect of the North West Cambridge 
Preferred Options and draft Area Action Plan. 
 
The report and volumes 1 and 2 are attached to the hard copy of this 
Agenda. All of the reports and appendices are available using the 
following link to the Council’s website: 
 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.asp?CommitteeId=680&J
=3  
 
Hard copies of the appendices are also available in the Members’ Room, 
and on request from Democratic Services (telephone 01954 713016 e-
mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk).  
 

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Council 27 September 2007 

 Cabinet 27 `September 2007 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Planning Policy Manager 

 

 
NORTH WEST CAMBRIDGE AREA ACTION PLAN: PREFERRED OPTIONS/ DRAFT 

AREA ACTION PLAN 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To recommend to Cabinet to agree: 

 
1) The Preferred Options for the development of North West Cambridge in 

the form of a draft Area Action Plan as set out in Volume 1 (attached). 
 
2) The supporting documentation recording the development of the Preferred 

Options as set out in Volume 2 (attached).  
 
3) That any editing changes be delegated to the Growth and Sustainable 

Communities Portfolio Holder in conjunction with the Executive Director.  
 

(Any changes which arise as a result of this matter being considered by 
Cambridge City Council’s Environment Scrutiny Committee on 25th September 
will be reported to the meeting.) 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 

2. Following consideration of the responses to the consultation on Issues and 
Options, this report presents a draft Area Action Plan together with its 
supporting documentation to facilitate and enable a coordinated approach to 
the development of North West Cambridge through the Area Action Plan.  The 
Preferred Options for the development have been set out in two volumes for 
clarity.  Volume 1 takes the form of a draft Area Action Plan (AAP) whilst 
Volume 2 records how each Preferred Option was chosen.  Volumes 1 and 2 
are appended to this report.  

 
3. Council is asked to consider the recommendations set out in this report for 

consideration by Cabinet immediately following the Council meeting. 
 
 Background 

 
4. The North West Cambridge Area Action Plan is being prepared jointly with 

Cambridge City Council.  Meetings of Council on 17 July 2007 and Cabinet on 
3 August 2007 considered a report on the development site footprint (where a 
number of site options were presented), responses to representations and 
preferred approaches to the Area Action Plan (AAP) for North West 
Cambridge.  These matters had been considered by the City Council’s 
Environment Scrutiny Committee on 10th July 2007. The recommended 
responses to representations on all issues and options were set out along with 
the recommended preferred approaches that derived from them in respect of 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



the options which were the subject of consultation.  The preferred approaches 
have guided the development of the Preferred Options and Draft Area Action 
Plan. 

 
Considerations 
 
Site Footprint and the Green Belt 

 
5. At the meeting of the Joint Member Reference Group on 29th June 2007, a 

further site option, subsequently referred to as Option E, emerged following 
discussions initiated by the Cambridge City Executive Councillor for Climate 
Change and Growth and was recommended by the Group to the two 
Councils.  The outer boundary of Option E is similar to Options A and B.  
However, it varies from those options in its treatment of the strategic gap; this 
is retained at 200m immediately south of Huntingdon Road but then extends 
into a larger central open space in a similar fashion to 10.1. Just south of this 
central green space it then narrows to 100m as it runs towards Madingley 
Road. 

 
6. The meeting of Cambridge City Council’s Environment Scrutiny Committee on 

10 July 2007 agreed the responses to the Issues and Options document and 
preferred approach to the Area Action Plan but raised concerns regarding 
Option E and subsequently the City Council explored whether it was possible 
to put it forward as the Preferred Option whilst expressing support for Option 
10.1. Having taken legal advice, the City Council concluded that this was not 
possible and, accordingly, the City Council’s Executive Councillor 
subsequently decided that option E should be taken forward.  

 
7. South Cambridgeshire District Council held an Extraordinary Meeting on 17 

July 2007 where the recommendation of site Option E was agreed alongside 
the responses to the Issues and Options document and preferred approach to 
the AAP.  These decisions were agreed by Cabinet on 3 August 2007. 

 
8. Further background on the Site Footprint and Green Belt issue can be found 

in Volume 2 in the section titled ‘Draft AAP Policy NW4: Site and Setting’ 
which will put before the public an appraisal of all of the options which have 
been consider
[...]
 enable the future growth of 

Cambridge University over the long-term, which is an objective of local, 
regional and national importance, and to maintain and enhance the quality of 
the setting of Cambridge which is a key purpose of the Cambridge Green Belt.  
The quality and amenity of the resulting development is accorded a high 
priority in the AAP, as is the achievement of a sustainable community, which 
will minimise its impacts upon climate change.  The Preferred Options have 
taken account of national, regional and local planning policy, Issues and 
Options representations, local circumstances and the available evidence base 

 
Recommendations 

 
29. Council is asked to recommend to Cabinet to agree: 

 
1) The Preferred Options for the development of North West Cambridge in 

the form of a draft Area Action Plan as set out in Volume 1 (attached). 
 
2) The supporting documentation recording the development of the Preferred 

Options as set out in Volume 2 (attached).  
 

Page 6



3) That any editing changes be delegated to the Growth and Sustainable 

Communities Portfolio Holder in conjunction with the Executive Director.  
 
 

Background Papers:  
 

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:  

• North West Cambridge AAP, Issues and Options report September 2006 

• North West Cambridge Green Belt and Landscape Study 2006 

• North West Cambridge Transport Study 2007 

• Junction Access Study into Huntingdon Road 

• Site Footprint Assessment (Cambridge City Council/South Cambridgeshire 
District Council) 

 
 
Contact Officer:   

 
Keith Miles – Planning Policy Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713181 
e-mail: keith.miles@scambs.gov.uk 

 
Appendices 

 
Volume 1 – The draft North West Cambridge Area Action Plan (attached pages 9-
89), plus the following additional plans: 
 

• Concept diagram (page 91) 

• Pre-submission Proposals’ Map (page 93) 

• Highway Option 1 (page 95) 

•  
Volume 2 – The Development of the Pre
[...]
evelopment needs 

ii. the need for affordable housing for University and 
College staff; 

e) To secure a wide range of housing types and tenures; 
f) To secure high quality development of both built form and 

open spaces; 
g) To create a community which respects and links with adjoining 

communities; 
h) To achieve a modal split of no more than 40% of trips by car 

and to maximise walking, cycling and public transport use; 
i) To maintain the purposes of the Green Belt; 
j) To provide an appropriate landscape setting and high quality 

edge treatment for Cambridge; 
k) To provide appropriate separation between Cambridge and the 

village of Girton to maintain village character and identity; 
l) To provide standards for infrastructure provision including 

renewable energy, open space, car and cycle parking and 
sewerage and surface water drainage; 

m) To provide an appropriate level of community services and 
facilities to serve the development satisfactorily; 

n) To determine appropriate phasing of development taking into 
account that development should only proceed when the 
University can prove the need for it; 

o) To secure the infrastructure needs of the development; and 
p) To protect existing wildlife and wildlife corridors and secure a 

net increase in biodiversity. 

2.5 These objectives relate to the Area Action Plan and Masterplanning 
and to the preparation and determination of planning applications.  
They are derived from national and regional planning guidance, the 
Structure Plan, local circumstances and from the evidence base.   

Preferred Option Policy NW2: Development Principles 

1. North West Cambridge will be planned and developed: 
a) As an attractive and distinctive mixed-use development well 

integrated with the City and connected to surrounding 
communities and the countryside; 

Page 22



North West Cambridge Area Action Plan - Preferred Options Report 

13

b) To a high level of design quality for all parts of the 
community 
[...]
 separates 
Cambridge from Girton village. 

3.7 The strategic gap broadens to the south from Huntingdon Road to 
create a large open space at the heart of the new development to 
provide for amenity, recreation, landscaping and biodiversity.  Further 
south, the strategic gap narrows to ensure that the two parts of the 
development have good physical links to provide for a cohesive and 
sustainable community and to provide high levels of access to centrally 
located community services and facilities at a new local centre. 

3.8 Whilst the development will abut existing development in Girton Parish 
that fronts onto Huntingdon Road, the development is unlikely to have 
any direct links with that part of Girton, and will function as an urban 
extension to the built up area of Cambridge, to which it will link across 
the strategic gap.  As such, it should be regarded as a new 
neighbourhood of Cambridge.  For the purposes of the Area Action 
Plan, it will be referred to as “Girton South”.

Page 28



North West Cambridge Area Action Plan - Preferred Options Report 

19

4. HOUSING 

Preferred Policy Option NW5: Housing Supply 

Approximately 2,000 to 2,500 dwellings will be provided, with a 
priority on providing for University needs.  An average net 
housing density of at least 50 dwellings per hectare will be 
achieved across the development as a whole.  A range of 
densities will be provided following a design-led approach, 
including higher densities in and around the local centre and at 
public transport stops, and with development of an appropriate 
scale and form where it adjoins existing housing.   

Approximately 2,000 units of student accommodation will also be 
provided.   

4.1 Land at North West Cambridge was identified for a strategic level of 
development for predominantly University related uses including 
residential in Structure Plan policy P9/2c.  Its development will help to 
satisfy the housing targets set for Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire i
[...]
er local evidence will 
be relevant to the masterplanning of the site, and to the determination 
of planning applications for residential development.   

4.9 Student housing is better provided primarily in a separate University 
quarter.  It is more densely occupied, to a different daily timetable than 
other housing, and predominantly by young people who have different 
lifestyles than the general population.  Its inclusion can sometimes lead 
to amenity issues that can be avoided on this site.  Furthermore, 
Cambridge University student housing is essentially car free, and the 
road safety and traffic noise benefits which arise from this to the 
student community would be lost if it were to be located amongst 
general housing.  Notwithstanding this, some limited provision may be 
appropriate away from the University quarter to make the best use of 
sites, for example above retail provision in the local centre or where 
accommodation has a need to be located adjacent to an academic or 
research facility.   

4.10 Lifetime mobility standards for dwellings have been developed by the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation to provide dwellings that cater for the 
needs of residents throughout their lifetime, including the possibility of 
impaired mobility. These standards exceed the requirements of the 
Building Regulations. Affordable housing is already providing a 
proportion of lifetime homes. In market housing, a proportion of 
dwellings designed to lifetime mobility standards will be sought.

Page 31



North West Cambridge Area Action Plan - Preferred Options Report 

22

Page 32



North West Cambridge Area Action Plan - Preferred Options Report 

23

5. EMPLOYMENT & UNIVERSITY USES 

Preferred Policy Option NW8: Employment Uses 

1. North West Cambridge will provide employment land for: 
a) predominantly D1 educational uses, associated sui generis1

research establishments1 and academic research institutes 
where it is in the national interest or where they can show a 
s
[...]
t should be 
explored to minimise the need for individual car ownership and the 
associated parking demands. 

6.23 In order to make cycling a more attractive option, the amount of 
convenient cycle parking provided as part of development will be 
maximised and will comply with the principles set out in Appendix 2. 

Page 44



North West Cambridge Area Action Plan - Preferred Options Report 

35

7. COMMUNITY SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

Preferred Policy Option NW20: Provision of Community Services and 
Facilities, Arts and Culture. 

1. The development will provide an appropriate level and type of 
high quality services and facilities in suitable locations to 
serve all phases of development. In order to identify the 
appropriate level, detailed assessments and strategies will be 
required to be prepared with key stakeholders prior to granting 
planning permission.  

2. Where appropriate, those services and facilities delivered by 
the community or voluntary sector will be provided through the 
provision by the development of appropriate serviced land, e.g. 
faith, social and sporting clubs. 

7.1 The development of North West Cambridge will require an appropriate 
level of services and facilities to be provided within the development to 
serve the needs of the community, including those who will come to 
live, work and study within its area. It is important that these services 
and facilities are provided at an early stage in the development to 
ensure that the new community has the opportunity to be sustainable 
by using local services rather than travelling to use those provided 
outside its area.  

7.2 The appropriate type and level of services and facilities will need to be 
determined in advance of the granting of any planning permission 
through detailed assessments prepared in collaboration with key 
stakeholders, which will include an assessment of needs, leading to 
strategies identifying the requirements and the phasing of their delivery 
which will be i
[...]
rom the development where this is 
consistent with Circular 5/05.  

7.11 The development will generate a need for additional secondary school 
provision. The County Council proposes to meet this need through a 
new school to be built on land in the area between Huntingdon Road 
and Histon Road. The development of North West Cambridge will 
make an appropriate financial contribution towards this provision. 

Preferred Policy Option NW22: Public Art   

Public art will be provided as part of the development to help 
generate pride in the area, increase a sense of ownership, develop 
cultural identity, create distinction, character and identity and 
contribute to quality of life. The value of public art sought within 
the development will be at least 1% of the construction cost of the 
project. A Public Art Strategy will be required to support a 
planning application.  

7.12  The provision of public art will assist in creating the distinctive character 
of North West Cambridge. The provision of quality visual arts and crafts 
as part of new developments can bring social, cultural, environmental, 
educational and economic benefits, both to the new development and 
to the community at large. It is considered particularly important that 
public art is integrated into the overall design of North West Cambridge 
and functional elements e.g. lighting, street furniture, floor designs and 
signage as well as landmark works such as sculpture. 

7.13 Given the scale of development at North West Cambridge it is 
considered important to set out the level of public art provision sought. 
In addition, a strategy for public art is required. The strategy forms an 
integral part of the masterplanning process and should include full 
community involvement as well as being prepared by a Public Art 
expert and to involve a lead artist at the earliest opportunity.   

Page 47



North West Cambridge Area Action Plan - Preferred Options Report 

38

Page 48



North West Cambridge Area Ac
[...]
 will be required.  

8.4 In addition to this, provision should be made for Strategic Open Space, 
which is the sub-regional network of green spaces and linkages. This 
could include improved access from North West Cambridge into the 
wider countryside and other areas of Strategic Open Space, such as 
the Coton Countryside Reserve.  These linkages will be important to 
those living and working in North West Cambridge to ensure access to 
the wider countryside and  also to provide connectivity  for reasons of 
biodiversity.  

8.5 The Strategic Gap running from Huntingdon Road to Madingley Road 
provides a large high amenity value recreational space for the entire 

Page 49



North West Cambridge Area Action Plan - Preferred Options Report 

40

development and would be able to accommodate both formal and 
informal open space uses.  

8.6 North West Cambridge may also provide the opportunity to host a 
facility which may serve a wider area and the University community as 
a whole, such as an ice rink. 

8.7 A Recreation Strategy will be required to address the sports, open 
space and play needs of the development. 

Page 50



North West Cambridge Area Action Plan - Preferred Options Report 

41

9. NATURAL RESOURCES 

Energy 

Preferred Policy Option NW24: Climate Change & Sustainable Design 
and Construction 

1. Development will be required to demonstrate that: 
a) It has been designed to adapt to the predicted effects of 

climate change; and 
b) Residential development  will achieve a high degree of 

sustainable design and construction in line with the Code 
for Sustainable Homes.  Code level 4 will be sought for 
residential buildings, increasing to code level 5 for any 
planning application approved after April 2012. 

c) Non-residential development will achieve a high degree of 
sustainable design and construction in line with BREEAM 
standards.  Very good will be sought for non-residential 
buildings, increasing to excellent for any planning 
applications 
[...]
rease the sustainable design of buildings in line with 
the Code for Sustainable Homes, which also covers minimum 
standards for water consumption.   Other measures such as energy 
efficiency are dealt with by Building Regulations.

Preferred Policy Option NW25: Renewable Energy 

1. A minimum of 20% of the developments predicted energy 
requirements will need to be provided from on-site renewable 
energy sources.  These requirements may be relaxed if it can 
be clearly demonstrated that to require full compliance would 
not be viable; 

2. In addition to a minimum of 20% renewables, the provision of 
Combined Heat and Power (CHP), preferably fuelled by 
renewable energy sources, will also be required to meet the 
needs of a substantial proportion of the development.  If it can 
be demonstrated that this would not be viable, then provision 
of a District Heating Scheme, again preferably fuelled by 
renewable energy sources, to meet the requirements of a 
substantial proportion of the development would be required. 

9.4 The scale of development at North West Cambridge enhances the 
potential for a comprehensive approach to provision of energy.  It offers 
the opportunity for innovative measures, including the use of renewable 
energy and combined heat and power or district heating.  

9.5 The renewable energy provision could take various forms, including: 
a. Onsite wind turbines; 
b. Solar thermal; 
c. Photo-voltaic cells (PV); 
d. Biomass for community heating or CHP; 
e. Ground source heat pumps 
The energy infrastructure necessary for CHP and/or District Heating 
will need to be explored at a very early stage and designed in at the 
front end of development in order to minimise costs and to phase 
appropriately the installation with the build out of the development.  
Preferably CHP and/or District Heating should be fuelled by a 
renewable energy source such as biomass with systems powered by 
fossil fuels used only if a renewable energy source is not viable, as
[...]
l for the quadrant is proposed by the County 
Council for the NIAB sector north of Huntingdon Road and there is 
therefore no policy in the Area Action Plan although there is a light type 
reference in the plan (Issues & Options 14.3 and 14.4); 

Consequently, there is no need to address the appropriate location of 
secondary school playing fields in the Area Action Plan (Issues & 
Options 14.5 and 14.6). 

Page 217



122

Page 218



123

Currently Adopted Policies that will be Superseded by the North West 
Cambridge Area Action Plan 

The following policies and proposals in the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) will 
be superseded when the Area Action Plan is adopted: 

Policy 9/7 – Land between Madingley Road and Huntingdon Road; 

Proposal Site 9.07 – Madingley Road/Huntingdon Road; and  

Proposal Site 9.11 – 19 Acre Field and Land at Gravel Hill Farm 

The Proposals Maps for the Cambridge Local Plan and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council Local Development Framework will be updated as required.

Page 219



Page 220

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 North West Cambridge Area Action Plan: Preferred Options and draft Area Action Plan
	Draft AAP - Volume 1 12 sept 07 - ESC version
	Concept Diagram_1
	Pre-Sub_Proposal Map SM changed
	HighwayOption_1
	Volume 2 Final Composite post JMRG 120907 ESC




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 27 September 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor JH Stewart – Chairman 
  Councillor RE Barrett – Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard, JD Batchelor, Mrs PM Bear, EW Bullman, SM Edwards, 

Mrs SM Ellington, Mrs A Elsby, Mrs VG Ford, Mrs JM Guest, R Hall, 
Dr SA Harangozo, Mrs SA Hatton, JA Hockney, Mrs CA Hunt, SGM Kindersley, 
RMA Manning, RB Martlew, MJ Mason, DC McCraith, Mrs CAED Murfitt, 
Mrs HM Smith, Mrs DSK Spink MBE, RJ Turner, Dr SEK van de Ven, 
JF Williams and NIC Wright 

 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors AN Berent, NCF Bolitho, FWM 

Burkitt, TD Bygott, NN Cathcart, JP Chatfield, Mrs PS Corney, Mrs EM Heazell, MP 
Howell, PT Johnson, Mrs JE Lockwood, RM Matthews, CR Nightingale, AG Orgee, JA 
Quinlan, A Riley, Mrs DP Roberts, RT Summerfield and Mrs VM Trueman. 
 
Councillor MJ Mason expressed concern about the decisions made at the meetings of 
Council in July and Cabinet in August and stated that he had not yet received a reply 
from officers to a letter he had written regarding this matter. The Planning Policy 
Manager explained that the powers for the adoption of the Area Action Plans laid with 
the Executive and not with Council. He resolved to ascertain why Councillor Mason had 
not received a response to his correspondence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were advised that participation in this meeting would not exclude them from 

discussing future planning applications for this area. 
 
Councillor DC McCraith declared a personal interest as a County Councillor and as the 
Chairman of the Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes. 
Notwithstanding these interests he remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussions and voting. 
 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton declared a personal interest as her son worked on the North 
West site. Notwithstanding this interest she remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussions and voting. 
 
Councillor Dr SEK van de Ven declared a personal interest as her husband was an 
employee of the University. Notwithstanding this interest she remained in the meeting 
and took part in the discussions and voting. 
 
Councillor MJ Mason declared a personal interest as a member of the Joint 
Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes. Notwithstanding this interest he 
remained in the meeting and took part in the discussions and voting. 
 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Thursday, 27 September 2007 

Councillor Mrs HM Smith declared a personal interest as a member of the Joint 
Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes and as a member of Kings 
College. Notwithstanding these interests she remained in the meeting and took part in 
the discussions and voting. 
 
Councillor JF Williams declared a personal interest as a member of Clare 
College. Notwithstanding this interest he remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussions and voting. 
 

  
3. NORTH WEST CAMBRIDGE AREA ACTION PLAN: PREFERRED OPTIONS AND 

DRAFT AREA ACTION PLAN 
 
 The Planning Policy Manager explained to Council that so far four of the authority’s 

Development Plan Documents had been found to be ‘sound’ and would now provide the 
policy framework for considering planning applications: 
 

- Core Strategy. 
- Development Control Policies. 
- Northstowe Area Action Plan. 
- Cambridge Southern Fringe Area Action Plan. 

 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer went on to explain that the North West Cambridge 
Area Action Plan needed to be agreed by both this authority and the Cambridge City 
Council. It was understood that the City Council had agreed the Plan subject to the 
removal of references to the orbital route in Policy NW16: Public Transport Provision, 
and this change was accepted by Council. It was noted that any amendments decided 
by this authority would need to be agreed by the City Council. 
 
Governance of boundary area 
In response to questioning the Principal Planning Policy Officer explained that the 
responsibility for the boundary area between the two authorities had not yet been 
resolved. The Planning Policy Manager added that this matter was being discussed by 
senior officers and executive members from both authorities. 
 
NIAB site 
In response to questioning, the Principal Planning Policy Officer explained that it would 
not be appropriate to delay the development proposed on the NIAB site by including it as 
part of this Area Action Plan. 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer explained that the Area Action Plan set up the key 
development principles, whilst the Master Plan developed them. 
 
VISION, OBJECTIVES & DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES 
 
Preferred Option Policy NW2: Development Principles 
In response to concern regarding the sustainability of the proposed new development, 
the Principal Planning Policy Officer referred to paragraph d) on page 23 of the agenda, 
which committed the developers to building energy-efficient housing with a low carbon 
footprint.  
 
HOUSING 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW5: Housing Supply 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer explained that the proposed net housing density did 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Thursday, 27 September 2007 

not include employment development or student housing. 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW6: Affordable Housing 
It was clarified that this policy referred to a specific definition for the University’s key 
workers, which differed from the government’s definition for key worker housing 
schemes, as it restricted housing to employees of the University. 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW7: Balanced & Sustainable Communities 
Council  
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET  that as 50% of housing would be affordable the 

words “small groups or clusters” to describe the 
distribution of affordable housing was illogical and 
should be revisited. 

 
 
EMPLOYMENT & UNIVERSITY USES 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW8: Employment Uses 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that, according to case law, the maximum length 
of the condition that could be attached to the development was 10 years. 
 
TRAVEL 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW11: Sustainable Travel 
The provision of different numbers of parking spaces for village halls, cinemas and 
theatres was queried, especially as many venues were used for more than one function. 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer explained that the development would be governed 
by the parking regulations of the City Council as an urban extension to Cambridge and 
added that the provision of two spaces to three bedroom houses was a maximum. It was 
noted that adequate provision of parking would be necessary to prevent parking on 
verges and public open spaces. The view that stricter parking controls would lead to less 
car use was contested. 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW15: Highway Provision 
It was suggested that access to the proposed link road could be restricted to local 
residents.  
 
Preferred Policy Option NW16: Public Transport Provision 
A member expressed concern at the Atkins transport study and what was seen as an 
undervaluing of the Citi 7 bus route and the overvaluing of the contribution that the 
guided bus would have on mitigating congestion caused by this development. The 
Planning Policy Manager explained that the Atkins transport study stated that the guided 
bus would provide linkage to this development but would not directly impact on it. 
 
The local member for Girton requested that the issue of the link from the village of Girton 
to Huntingdon Road be resolved. It was noted that the City Council had agreed to 
remove references to “orbital route” from Policy NW14 and that consequential changes 
were required to this policy option and supporting text,and no objection was raised to 
this. 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES AND FACILITIES 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW20: Provision of Community Services and Facilities, 
Arts and Culture 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Thursday, 27 September 2007 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer explained that the Council had determined, in 
respect of the Northstowe Area Action Plan, that land should be provided for faith 
groups, but not buildings. This had been agreed by the Inspector. It was agreed this 
approach should be pursued at North-west Cambridge. 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW22: Public Art 
The following views were expressed regarding the provision of public art at this 
development 

• The developer should not avoid their public art obligations by using funds 
allocated to public art for signage such as temporary street names. 

• The views of residents should be taken into consideration before public art was 
commissioned and therefore some funds should be reserved for later stages of 
the development in order to involve the new community in the design of public 
art. 

• The allocation of 1% of the construction cost to public art was disproportionately 
high when compared to the allocation to other community services. 

 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer advised that a balance between the integration of 
public art into the early design and masterplanning of the document and the provision of 
some elements of public art once there were new residents living in the development 
would be compatible with the policy. She advised that the Council’s recently adopted 
Development Control Policies DPD included reference to 1-5% of construction cost 
being spent on public art and so the 1% stated in the above policy was consistent with 
the bottom of that range in recognition of the scale of the development. 
 
RECREATION 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW23: Open Space and Recreation Provision 
It was noted that the suggested provision of an ice rink was an aspiration and could well 
prove to be unviable. 
 
 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW24: Climate Change & Sustainable Design and 
Construction 
 
Council  
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that  
 
A) The word “relaxed” be replaced in paragraph 2 of Preferred Policy Option NW24. 
 
B) The need for a  “Carbon Reduction Strategy” be included in the supporting 

paragraphs. 
 
Preferred Policy Option NW25: Renewable Energy 
It was suggested that the provision of a minimum of 20% renewable energy was unclear 
and the commitment to Combined Heat and Power could exclude the burning of refuse 
for energy.  
 
Preferred Policy Option NW27: Foul Drainage and Sewage Disposal 
The Planning Policy Manager justified the inclusion of the words “capacity of receiving 
watercourses” in the above policy, as this allowed flexibility. 
 



Council - Local Development Framework (LDF) Special Meeting Thursday, 27 September 2007 

Council 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET  
 
A) The Preferred Options for the development of North West Cambridge in the form 

of a draft Area Action Plan as set out in Volume 1 of the agenda, with the 
amendments identified above. 

 
B) The supporting documentation recording the development of the Preferred 

Options as set out in Volume 2 of the agenda. 
 
C) That any editing changes be delegated to the Growth and Sustainable 

Communities Portfolio Holder in conjunction with the Executive Director. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.40 p.m. 

 

 


